
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF SOUTH 641 WATER
DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF WATER
AND SEWER RATES PURSUANT TO THE
ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING PROCEDURE FOR
SMALL UTILITIES

0 R D E R

)
)
) CASE NO. 93-108
)
)

On April 15, 1993, South 641 Water District ("South 641")
filed its application for Commission approval of a proposed

increase in its rates for water and sewer service. Commission

Staff, having performed a limited financial review of South 641's
operations, has prepared the attached Staff Report containing

Staff's findings and recommendations regarding South 641's proposed

rates. All parties should review the report carefully and provide

any written comments or requests for a hearing or informal

conference no later than 15 days from the date of this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have 15 days

from the date of this Order to provide written comments regarding

the attached Staff Report or requests for a hearing or informal

conference. If no request for a hearing or informal conference is
received, then this case will be submitted to the Commission for a

decision.
Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of May, 1993.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONc'.,
For the Commission

ATTEST;

Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
THE APPLICATION OF SOUTH 641 WATER
DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF WATER
AND SEWER RATES PURSUANT TO THE
ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING PROCEDURE FOR
SMALL UTILITIES

)
)
) CASE NO. 93-108
)

STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Jack Scott Lawless, CPA
Public Utility Financial
Analyst
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Prepared By: Brent Kirtley
Public Utility Rate
Analyst
Communications, Water
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Rates and Research



STAFF REPORT

ON

SOUTH 641 WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 93-108

Preface

On August 6, 1991, the Kentucky Publi.c Service Commission

( "CoimIlission") received a request for assistance in the preparation of

a rate application from South 641 Water District ("South 641") . To

satisfy this request, Commission Staff ("Staff" ) chose to perform a

1)m(ted financial review of South 641's operations for the test period

ending December 31, 1991. This review was performed by Jack Scott
Lawless and Srent Kirtley and was completed on January 7, 1993 upon

delivery of South 641's rate application.

)4r. Kirtley was responsible for ass).stance on matters and for

sections of this report related to operating revenues and rate design.

The remaining sections of the alternative rate filing form and sections

of this report were prepared by or under the direct supervision of Mr.

Lawless.

On April 15, 1993, South 641 filed its alternative rate filing
application requesting to increase its annual operating revenues for

water and sewer operations by $ 23,761 and $ 2,343, respectively. Staff
is in agreement with this request.

~Sco e

The scope of the review was limited to obtai.ning informati.on to
determine whether test period operating revenues and expenses were

representative of normal operations. Insignificant or immaterial

discrepancies were not pursued snd are not addressed herein. During the



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 2 of 14

course of the review, Staff identified pro forma adjustments to test
year operations that were known and measurable as well as fair, just and

reasonable. Adjustments that met these parameters were included in the

determination of revenue requirements.

The analysis of operating revenues and expenses and the

determination of revenue requirements for the water and sewer divisions

are discussed in separate sections of this report.
Allocation of Pro-Forma and Test-'fear Expense

In its application South 641 indi.cated that the books and records

of its water and sewer operations are kept jointly. Por rate-making

purposes, Staff has applied allocation factors to pro forms and test,

period expenses in order to more appropriately reflect water and sewer

revenue requirements and to eliminate material subsidixstion between the

affi liated divisions. The methodology employed by Staff to determi.ne

the appropriate allocation percentages was to allocate administr'ative

expenses based on the total number of customers served by each division
and to allocate maintenance-related expenses based on each division's
gross utility plant in service ("UPIS"). These allocation factors were

calculated as follows:



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 3 of 14

Number of Cuotomor Factor

Sewer Customers
Water Customors

Total

UPIS Factor

Sower UPIS
Water UPIS

Total

Number Percent

256 44 '9'L
313 55.01%

569 100'4

Amount Percent

288,400 24.80%
874,500 75.20'I

$ 1,162,900 1006

SOUTH 641 - WATER DIVISION

AD Analysis of Operating Revenues and Expenses

Oporatlnq Rovenuos

The Water Division reported test-yonr total operating revenue of

$ 60,694. Por Staff analysis of the records, the following adjustments

were madei

Water Division Reported Operating Revenue
One Tlmo Irrigation Salas
Bad Debts
Purchased Water Adjustment
Billing Analysis Adjustment

Total normalisod operating revenue

$ 60i694
(978)
(320)

3,858
3,667

$66,921

Reported operating revenue included a one-time sale for agricultural

irrigation. The information gathered by tho Commission also showed

uncollected bad debts ln tho amount cf $ 320 thnt had not previously been

accounted for. A Purchnse Water Adjustment ln Case No. 91-339 became

effective September 10, 1991, and resulted ln nn adjustment adding

$ 3,858 to reported operating revenue. The final adjustment resulted

from disparities uncovered during the bi).ling analysis, and produced an

addition of $ 3,667 to reported operating revenue. For the purposes of



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 4 of 14

this report, normalized test-year revenue for the Water Division shall
be considered to be $ 66,9?1.
Operatinq Expenses

The 'Water Division reported operating expenses of $ 63,721 in its
1991 annual report. sy utilizing the aforementioned factors for the

purpose of allocating pro forms and test period operating expenses>

Staff has increased test year expenses by $ 10,566 as indicated in

Appendix C attached to this report.
Salaries and Wages

The Water Division reported test year administrative salaries and

wages expense of $ 5,S96 and maintenance salaries and wages expense of

$ 8,579. Staff has allocated $4,989'f the total test-year
administrative salaries to the Water Division, thus requiring a decrease

in test year administrative salaries expense of $ 906'. Staff calculated
total pro forma maintenance salaries expense to be $ 13<308~ of which

Total Expense
Times: Allocation Factor

Pro forma Allocated Expense

Pro forms Allocated Expense
Less: Test year

Ad)ustment

Pro forms weekly salary
Annualize

Pro forms

$ 9,070
55.01$

$ 4c989

$ 4r989
{5>896)

5 {907)

$ 255.92
52

S 13i308



HLnff. ItoporL
PSC Case No <J3-100
Pago <3 of.'4
Sl0,00'/" was allocaLod Lo Llrrr Water Divisian. Btaff haa included the

approprtato inaroaso of 91,428'o salarten and wages expense in order

to r'of'.tact t:his a11ocat toll

Purchased WaLor for Horrnto

The Wat:er Divioion reported tost year purchased water 1'or resale of

812,766. Btaff nd)usted thts amount so that 100% of the total pro forms

purchased waLor for rosato would be allocated to the Water Division.

The pro forrna oxponso of! 821,848 wns anlculnted by applying the current

rate charged by South 641's supplier of 8.125 per hundred gallons to the

normaltsed gallons purchased af 17,478,000 gallons. Therefore, Staff
has increased toot year aperattng expenses by

89,082'>urchased~PoworOffice Supplies nnd Cantracted Services

During the course of its review, Staff examined the invoices

tnclud<rd 1 n those accvunt,s and ls of the opinion that the amounts

included in tho allocation table below are at a reasonable level for

rata-maktng purposes. OLnf!f and South 641 agreed to allocate these

Total Lxponoe
Times< Aiiaant,tvn Factor

Pro Eorms Allocai.od Bxpenso

f<rv farms Allocar.ed pxponse
Les<fr Toot ycnr

AdJustment

Pro forms Allocated Expense
Lcsrrr Tost year

Adjustment

13,308
75 '0t<

1) 10,00+

10,007
f8<579)

1,428

8 21, 848
(12,766)

9,082



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 6 of 14

District operating expenses based on the "number of customers" factor

for rate-making purposes. The necessary adjustmenta are summarized in

the following table)

Purchased
Power

Office Contracted
Supplies Services

Total Expense
Times Allocation Pactor

55155 8 25544 8 55117
55.01% 55,01% 555015

Pro I'orma Allocated Expense 2,836 1,400 2,815
Less Teat Year (3,351) (1,654) (35326)

Decrease 5 )515} ~255) 5 )511)

Operating Supt)lies, Maintenance, Insurance and Depreciation

During the course of its review> Staff examined ths invoices

included in these accounts and is of the opinion that the amounts

included in the allocation table below are at a reasonable level for

rate-making purposes. Staff and South 641 agreed that it was more

appropriate to allocate these District operating expenses based on the

UPIB lector for rate-making purposes. The necessary adjustments are

cummarizad in the following table~

Operating
Supplies Maintenance Insurance Depreciation

Total Expense
Times) Allocation

I"actor

1,224 8 5,892

75 '0%
8 2,326 8 29 075

75.20% 75.20%

Pro Porma Allocated
Expense

Least Test Year

Adjustment

921 45431 15749 215864
(796) (3,830) (1,512) (185899)

8 125 8 601 8 237 8 25965



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93"100
Page 7 oi.'4

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

'I'he Water Dlvlslon reported test year taxes other than income taxes

expense of 92,905, Htal'f has made a net reduction to this amount of
01,606'o reflect the pro forma payroll taxes of $ 1,147, the allocation
of the I'SC fee of 972" based on the number of customers and the

alim)nation of school tax that was erroneously booked as an expense.

II. Ilevenus Requirements Determination

'I'he approach moat frequently used by this Commission to determine

revenue requirements for « water district with outstanding bond

Iasuancea uuch as South 641, ls a 120 percent debt service coverage on

the average annual debt service requirement. Staff recommends the use

of Lhlx approach In determining the Water Division's revenue

requ)remvntx. Stafi'as calculated an increase ln normalised operating

revenues ol'23,761, as followers

Hd)aries - Administrative
Salaries - I4alntanance

'I'otaI Taxable Salaries
'I'Imeni I"ICA Rate

Pro forms PICA
POC fee

Tot.ai I'ro forms
IeaaI 'I'eat year

Total Expanse
Times> Allocation I"actor

pro forms Allocal,ed Expense

5 4,989
10,007

14,996
7.65%

1,147
72

li 219
(2,905)

9 I1,686)
130

55,019

5 72



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 8 of 14

Ad)usted Operating Expenses
Average Annual Debt Service
20 Percent DSC

$ 74e287~
17 ~

891>Q
3,578rr

Total Revenue Requirement
Less~ Normalixed Operating Revenue

Pro forma Interest Income

Required Increase

95,756
(66,921)
(5,074)

$ 23 i 761

C. Rate Design

In its application, the Water Division filed a schedule of present

and proposed rates that did not include any changes to its rate design.
Staff is in agreement that the present rate structure should not be

altered. The recommended rates will generate the operating revenue of

$ 90,681. Therefore, Staff recommends that the rates in Append).x A be

approved for water service.

See Appendix C

Year of Payment Amount

1993
1994
1995

Total
Divide by: 3 years

Three year average

Average Annual Debt Service
Times: Debt Service Coverage Rate

Debt Service Coverage (DSC)

$ 18,116
17,891
17,666

53,673
3

$ 17,891

$ 17,892
20%

$ 3,578



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 9 of 14

SOUTH 641 — SEWER DIVISION

A. Analysis of Operat inc Revenues and Expenses

Operatinq Revenue

In its application, the Sewer Division reported test-year total
operating revenue of $32,498. However, the Commission authorized a

purchased water ad)ustment in Case No. 91-339 effective September 10,

1991, and an ad]ustment of $ 1,826 has been added to reported operating

revenue. The results of the billing analysis performed by Staff
indicate that $ 2,810 should be deducted from reported operating revenue.

Therefore, I'or the purposes of this report, normalized test-year revenue

for the Sewer Division shall be considered to be $ 31,514.
Operatinq Expenses

The Sewer Division reported operating expenses of $ 33,457 in its
1991 annual report. By utilizing the aforementioned factors for the

purpose of allocating proforma and test period operating expenses, Staff
has decreased test year expenses by $9,969 as indicated in Appendix D

attached to thi.s report.
Salaries and Waqes

The Sewer Division reported test year administrative salaries and

wages expense of $ 3,175 and maintenance salaries and wages expense of

$ 4,620. Staff has allocated $4,081" of the total test year

administrative salaries to the Sewer Division, thus requiring an

Total Expense
Times: Allocation Factor

Pro forms Allocated Expense

$ 9,070
44.99%

8 4,081



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 10 of 14

increase to test year administrative salaries of $906". Staff
calculated total pro forma maintenance salaries expense to be $

13,308'f

which $3,300" was allocated to the Sewer Division. Staff has

included the appropriate decrease of $1,320" to salaries and wages

expense in order to reflect this allocation.
Purchased Water for Resale

The Sewer DiviSion reported test year purchased water for resale of

$6,874. Staff allocated 100% of the pro forms purchased water expense

to the Water Division which purchases the water for resale purposes.

The purchase of this water provides no benefit to the customers of the

Sewer Division and therefore, those customers should not be burdened

with the associated expense. Accordingly, Staff has reduced test year

operations by $ 6,874 to eliminate this expense for rate-making purposes.

xa

16

Pro for'ma Allocated Expense
Less: Test year

Ad)ustment

Pro forma weekly salary
Annualize

Pro forma

Total Expense
Times: Allocation Factor

Pro forms Allocated Expense

Pro forma Allocated Expense
Less: Test year

Adjustment

4,081
(3,175)

8 906

$ 255.92
52

S 13,308

$ 13r308
24.80%

S 3,300

$ 3,300
(4,620)

S (1,320)



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 11 of 14

Purchased Power, Office Supplies and Contracted Services

During the course of its review, Staff examined the invoices

included in these accounts and is of the opinion that the amounts

included in the allocation table below are at a reasonable level for

rate-making purposes. Staff and South 641 agreed to allocate these

District operating expenses based on the "number of customers" factor
for rate-making purposes. The necessary adjustments are summarized in

the following table:
Purchased

Power
Office Contracted

Supplies Services

Total Expense
Times Allocation Factor

5,155
44.99%

$ 2,544
44.99%

$ 5,117
44.99%

Pro Forms Allocated Expense 2,319 1,145 2,302
Less Test Year (1,804) (891) (1,791)
Increase 8 515 8 254 8 511

Operatinc Supplies, hlaintenance, Insurance and Depreciation

During the course of its review, Staff examined the invoices

included in these accounts and is of the opinion that the amounts

included in the allocation table below are at a reasonable level for

rate-making purposes. Staff and South 641 agreed that it was more

appropriate to allocate these District operating expenses based on the

"UPIS" factor for rate-making purposes. The necessary adjustments are

summarized in the following table:



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 12 of 14

Total Expense
Times: Allocation
Factor 24.80% 24.80% 24 F 80'L 24.80%

Operating
Supplies Naintenance Insurance Depreciation

le224 $ 5 '92 $ 2 '26 $ 29 '75

Pro Forms Allocated
Expense

Less: Test Year

Decrease

304 1,461 577 7,211
(428) (2,062) (814) (10,176)

8 (124) 8 (601) 8 (237) 8 (2,965)

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

The Sewer Division reported test year taxes other than income taxes

expense of $658. Staff has made a net reduction to this amount of $ 35"
to reflect the pro forma payroll taxes of $565, the allocation of the

PSC fee of $ 58" based on the number of customers and the elimination

of school tax that was erroneously booked as an expense.

17 Salaries — Administrative
Sala r ie s — Na inte nance

Total Taxable Salaries
Times: FICA Rate

Pro forma FICA
PSC fee

$ 4,081
3,300

7r381
7.65%

565
58

ze

Total Pro forms
Less: Test year

Adjustment

Total Expense
Times: Allocation Factor

Pro forms Allocated Expense

623
(658)

(35)

130
44.99%

58



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 93-108
Page 13 of 14

B. Revenue Requirements Determination

The approach most frequently used by this Commission to determine

revenue requirements for a sewer district with outstanding bond

issuances such as South 641, is a 120 percent debt service coverage on

the average annual debt service requirement. Staff recommends the use

of this approach in determining the Sewer Division's revenue

requirements. Staff has calculated an increase in normalized operating

revenues of $2,343, as follows:

Adjusted Operating Expenses
Average Annual Debt Service
20 Percent DSC

Total Revenue Requirement
Less2 Normalized Operating Revenue

Pro forms Interest Income

Required Increase

$ 23,48822
9i95920
1,9922l

35,439
(31,514)
(1,582)

8 2.343
C. Rate Desion

The Sewer Division filed a notice in its application that proposed

to alter its rate design. Currently, monthly sewer rates are based on

20

2l

See Appendix D

Year of Payment

1993
1994
1995

Total
Divide by: 3 years

Three year average

Average Annual Debt Service
Times: Debt Service Coverage Rate

Debt Service Coverage (DSC)

Amount

10,084
9g959
9w834

29,877
3

9,959

9g959
20%

lr992



Staff Report
PSC Case Ho. 93-108
Page 14 of 14

70 percent of monthly water bills. The proposal seeks to alter sewer

charges to a flat rate of $10.95 per month. Staff is in agreement that

the proposal should be adopted. This new rate design will generate the

operating revenue of $33,512. Therefore, Staff recommends the rates in

Appendix B be approved for sewer service.
E. Sicnatures

Prepared By< Jadk Scott Uawless, CPA
Public Utility Financial
Analyst
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Division of Financial/Analysis

PubHfc Utility Rhte
Analyst
Communications, Water
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Rates and Research



APPENDIX A

TO STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 93-108

The Staff recommends the following rate be prescribed for customers
of South 641 Water District (Division of Water).

Schedule of Rates

First 2,000 gallons
Next 3,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

$12 ~ 30 Ninimum Bill
5.30 per 1,000 gallons
4.60 per 1,000 gallons
4.00 per 1,000 gallons



APPENDIX B
TO STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 93-108

The Staff recommends the following rate be prescribed for customers
of South 641 Water District (Division of Sewer).

Schedule of Rates

Monthly Rate $10.95



AF"PEND) X (!
TQ,) /)F I'<EPQf/T ('.A "E 9"I- 108

Buui h ( /l J W«tar IIl v> q! Orl
8'ta tG'I>loni <<f F)d I umbel<I Uoel at I all>'I

feat
Yaal A<l illr 1m< ntl,

1 I'I lli

I 'I-I»II< n I

Opera tinq Rrrv<lnue
Bales of >Jet <!r
Residents/Il

I rriqati orl Bull>.amer ..

Tm'/ /I 6

'i /8

a .' 8 ". I",', 6*7
( «20)
(7'/F.> I

161 .9 1

Tat><) Ba) I:s n( WI>ter.

fata�)

r>a<~rat Jnq Revenue

I«el, /g94

60, /,94

6,2 /

6.22'/

/i/) .92 >

66.92>

Operat>nq El:arms/!s
Operation arid tna I ntananc<.
Balsr res and W«qes-Emp)ayua<

Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Mate/ ia la and Supplies

Contr ac tua1 Sr.rvices
Transpartat>arl
Insurance
Misca I I anaaus

14,478

12.766

6.279

'T la6
119

1.512
89

(9>r6 I

1.428
9.4>82

(BJ. )

60JI""4)
(511 >

14,997
21.848

/.' B.6

2.BJ/I
I I'/

l .749
FJI/

fatal Qp/!rat>on and ffasnten«nca 4) .917
Deprecaat!.on 18.899
Ta><es Other Than Incor>>e Ta::es 2, ')08

'/, 2U7
2 '65

( I .6F>6 >

>Fr 4
'1 .864
>,2)7

Tots) Oparat>nq Espansc

Net Operatina Income/(Loss)

Interest Income

,721

( ,027)

5.074

10.'566

(4,.;9>

/n.287

I/, /«C

8,074

Income Available far Debt
Servxc<. -.,047

«aaa«a«a«« aaaaaaaaaa«a«
I 2,27!>

a«a«a«a««



4F'PFND) X D
TO ST4FI- REPORI C4SE 95-in8

South 641 Sewei- )Jivit)on
Statement of 4d lusted Operations

les t
Year 4diustments

I 'I o f L)I 111*

F'rute nt
Ra t r'I

Oporatinp Revrsnc(Q
Measured F(svevuos

Res iden t.ia 1 f52. I 55 ( S2,818)1.8'6 S53.3 '3

fota1 Moasliroli FfevQnLIQS 1 '55 (984) ".3,171

Other Qpnratino Revenue
MCSCel 1 an('fll«i Oporat)nq Rcvenur

Tots ) Othr r Opc rats np R( venue

Toto I Unl. vi(tso(l h(. vr'mlle

44

52.498 (9H4)

Qperatino 8,",pentes
Oporatsn(( and ll«) ni enancf

Fue) s nd I'ower

Misce) lan(io(«Supp) ces — Pump>no
I'la) ntentnc I - F'umf» nn
Motor roadsno
Sa)arses and Waoet

(J f' 1CQ Supp I I Q"
1'Ju t t 4 c!e Si 1 v I c Q

Insura.ncri
Mztcel lani:ou

tl, 6/ll

4 ':.t(
I lb~

64
7, 794

893
3 .793

814
3 AI

(6.8/4)
(124>
( 6413 )

9(.16
(3.«39)

254
513(."'/ )

I «
,( 14

I a46)
61

~ .':I!1
1 . 14'~

5-1-i

3 v)

Total Oporatsor( ctr(d Maintenancc-
Dep roc is t ion
Taaes Clther 1hari Iricomc Taxes

22.6
1V. 376

658

(6.969)
( ',965)

( i)

3 '1.654
7 ~

~ 11
6

".'otal

Operat3no E«penset

Noi. Oper ats no Income/(Lots )

4c /

( /59)

(9,969) 2 J, 4BFI

8 „n26

Interest Incoml.. 1.582 1.
5U'.'ncome

((vaxlab)(-.. for Debt
Si. I v l ca 8.981 9, 6(.lt)


